Receivables 14,876,773 247,165

Cash and cash equivalents 74,615,162 844,912

Payables (214,534) (3,067,251)

Loans and borrowings (7,938,000) 0

Lease liabilities 0 (299,359)

81,339,401 (2,274,533)

 \\  ANNUAL REPORT 2023 163

Notes To The
Financial Statements
31 December 2023 (Cont'd)

30.	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

Currency risk (cont’d)

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency risk. Where
necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also partly mitigated in the
following ways:

(i)	 The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign currencies.

(ii)	 The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future obligations in
foreign currencies.

Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table demonstrates the
sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:

Group

Profit/(Loss) Equity

2023 2022 2023 2022

RM RM RM RM

Appreciation of USD against RM by 3%
(2022 : 4%) 2,346,098 2,548,191 4,728,592 3,610,632

Depreciation of USD against RM by 3%
(2022 : 4%) (2,346,098) (2,548,191) (4,728,592) (3,610,632)

Appreciation of SGD against RM by 2%
(2022 : 2%) (1,362) (4,491) (1,362) (4,491)

Depreciation of SGD against RM by 2%
(2022 : 2%) 1,362 4,491 1,362 4,491

Appreciation of USD against RMB by 3%
(2022 : 5%) 665,972 1,017,584 665,972 1,017,584

Depreciation of USD against RMB by 3%
(2022 : 5%) (665,972) (1,017,584) (665,972) (1,017,584)

Appreciation of SGD against USD by 1%
(2022 : 2%) (12,435) (32,852) (12,435) (32,852)

Depreciation of SGD against USD by 1%
(2022 : 2%) 12,435 32,852 12,435 32,852

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial instruments, namely term deposits,
loans and borrowings and lease liabilities.

The Group observes the movements in interest rates and always strives to obtain the most favourable rates available for new
financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s policy to maintain a mix of fixed and floating rate financial instruments as follows:

Group

2023 2022

RM RM

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 46,851,702 55,118,000

Financial liabilities 291,411 8,609,862

Floating rate instruments